Designation: B943 − 16
Standard Specification for
Zinc and Tin Alloy Wire Used in Thermal Spraying for
Electronic Applications1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B943; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

B899.
4. Classification
4.1 Type Designation—The type designation uses the fol-
lowing symbols to properly identify the material:
4.1.1 Alloy Composition—The composition is identified by
a two or four-letter symbol and a number. The letters typically
indicate the chemical symbol for the critical element(s) in the
wire and the number indicates the nominal percentage, by
weight, of the primary element in the wire (see Table 1).
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Orders for material under this specification indicate the
following information, as required, to adequately describe the
desired material.
5.1.1 Type designation (see 4.1),
5.1.2 Detailed requirements for special forms,
5.1.3 Dimensions of wire (see 9.2),
5.1.4 Unit weight,
5.1.5 Packaging (see Section 17),
5.1.6 Marking (see Section 16),
5.1.7 ASTM Specification number and issue, marked on (a)
purchase order and (b) package or spool, and
5.1.8 Special requirements, as agreed upon between sup-
plier and purchaser.
6. Materials and Manufacture
6.1 See Specification B949.
7. Chemical Composition
7.1 The wire shall conform to the requirements prescribed
in Table 1.
7.2 The manufacturer shall perform chemical analyses as
directed in Test Methods E536 or by other methods of at least
equal accuracy to confirm that the wire conforms to the
requirements of composition. In case of dispute, analysis by
Test Methods E536 shall be accepted. Analysis of alloy wires
not covered by Test Methods E536 shall be agreed upon
between the manufacturer and the purchaser.
NOTE 1—By mutual agreement between supplier and purchaser, analy-
sis may be required and limits established for elements or compounds not
specified in Table 1.
8. Dimensions and Unit Weight
8.1 The dimensions and unit weight of wire are specified in
5.1.3 and 5.1.4. The tolerance on specified outside diameter
shall be 65 % or 60.002 in. (0.05 mm), whichever is greater.
9. Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance
9.1 See Specification B949.
9.2 The wire shall be a continuous length per spool, coil, or
drum. Splices or welds are permitted, provided that they do not
interfere with the thermal spray equipment or coating process.
9.3 The starting end of each coil shall be tagged to indicate
winding direction and to be readily identifiable with ASTM
designation.
10. Sampling
10.1 Sampling methodology should ensure that the sample
selected for testing is representative of the material. The
method for sampling consists of one of the following methods:
10.1.1 Analysis may be performed on finished wire, on
material selected when the wire is cast, or on samples taken
from semi-finished wire.
10.1.1.1 If the analysis is performed on finished wire, the
frequency of sampling for determination of chemical compo-
sition shall be in accordance with Table 2. For spools and coils,
the sample is obtained by cutting back 6 ft (1.8 m) of wire from
the free end and then taking the next 6 ft for test. In other
forms, an equivalent sample is selected at random from the
container.
10.1.1.2 If the analysis is performed on material selected